



BEMBRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL

The Clerk to the Council,
5 Foreland Road, Bembridge, Isle of Wight, PO35 5XN

Tel: 01983 874160 Email: clerk@bembridgepc.org.uk



Minutes of Bembridge Friendship Circle Group meeting on 6th November 2017 at 10.00am in the Parish Office, 5 Foreland Road, Bembridge

Present: Cllr M Donlon (Chairman), Cllr S Weedall, Mr P Wray, Mr M Batin, Mrs G Allen, Mrs E Goldring (Secretary) and Mrs J McDade (Treasurer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence
Apologies received from Mr M Tarrant

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

To receive for approval minutes of the Bembridge Friendship Circle meeting held on 7th July 2017
RESOLVED: Approved minutes of the Bembridge Friendship Circle meeting held on 7th July 2017

3. ACCOUNTS

To note accounts up to October 2017

Date	Suppler	Ref	Payments	Receipts	Balance	
1st						
Apr	Opening Balance				3,179.79	
05-Apr	St Helens Primary	500250		40.00	3,219.79	
10-Apr	Tesco	DC	81.60		3,138.19	10/04/2017
12-Apr	Lottery	500251		198.00	3,336.19	
19-Apr	Lunch Club	500252		595.75	3,931.94	
01-Apr	Village Hall	bacs	49.00		3,882.94	
04-May	Tesco	DC	30.40		3,852.54	09/05/2017
09-May	Bembridge Primary	500253		354.00	4,206.54	
18-May	BPC	bacs		2,000.00	6,206.54	
17-May	Dragons Den	bacs		200.00	6,406.54	
31-May	Solent Grange	bacs		30.00	6,436.54	
19-May	Methodist Church	bacs	95.82		6,340.72	
19-May	Village Hall	bacs	49.00		6,291.72	
15-May	Tesco	DC	18.00		6,273.72	31/05/2017
12-Jun	BN Preservation Society	500254		30.00	6,303.72	
20-Jun	Bembridge Primary	500256		64.50	6,368.22	

19-Jun	St Helens Primary	500255		57.00	6,425.22	
07-Jul	Tenant	500257		45.00	6,470.22	
07-Jul	M Batin -donation	500257		10.00	6,480.22	
16-Jun	Petanque	bacs		120.00	6,600.22	
30-Jun	Windmills Preschool	bacs		36.00	6,636.22	
08-Jun	Tesco	DC	61.67		6,574.55	
30-May	Aon UK Ltd	bacs	185.91		6,388.64	
23-May	Grosvenor Press	bacs	168.00		6,220.64	
14-Jun	Village Hall	bacs	49.00		6,171.64	
26-Jun	Tesco	DC	60.38		6,111.26	
05-Jul	Sign Shop	bacs	200.00		5,911.26	
10-Jul	DVLA	DC	245.00		5,666.26	10/07/2017
17-Jul	St Helens Primary	500258		30.00	5,696.26	
25-Jul	Bembridge Primary	500259		91.50	5,787.76	
28-Jul	Coffee Morning	500260		107.80	5,895.56	
28-Jul	Coffee Morning	500260		47.00	5,942.56	
28-Jul	Coffee Morning	500260		140.06	6,082.62	
28-Jul	Coffee Morning	500260		57.00	6,139.62	
28-Jul	Coffee Morning	500260		147.25	6,286.87	
28-Jul	Coffee Morning	500260		55.00	6,341.87	
31-Jul	Solent Grange	bacs		30.00	6,371.87	
07-Sep	Warburtons	500261		238.25	6,610.12	
25-Sep	Binstead CC	bacs		60.00	6,670.12	
26-Sep	St Helens Primary	500262		51.00	6,721.12	
09-Oct	Bembridge Primary	500263		85.50	6,806.62	
30-Jun	Village Hall	bacs	49.00		6,757.62	
14-Jul	Tesco	DC	78.46		6,679.16	
07-Aug	Arthur J Gallagher	bacs	1,665.04		5,014.12	
09-Aug	Village Hall	bacs	49.00		4,965.12	
14-Jul	Fairlee Service	bacs	78.17		4,886.95	
07-Sep	Tesco	DC	41.78		4,845.17	

20-Sep	Village Hall	bacs	49.00	4,796.17	
06-Oct	The Tyre Store	DC	68.00	4,728.17	
09-Oct	Tesco	DC	50.97	4,677.20	11/10/2017

Need to look at more fundraising and increasing hire charges in the New Year

4. UPDATE ON ACTIONS

Update on actions from 7th July meeting

Put constitution on the next meeting agenda and circulate to Sheila and Margaret

5. COFFEE MORNING

To review and discuss Coffee Mornings

Regular money revenue for the charity. Bookings made for 2018 and 2019 for the Village Hall, though not August. Look to invite guest speakers to the Coffee Mornings and ask Councillors/IW Councillors to attend to speak with residents. Next Coffee Morning will include festive treats.

Action: Invite guest speakers. Invite IW Councillors and Parish Councillors to hold surgeries at the Coffee Mornings. Advertise more

6. LOTTERY

To discuss start of 100 Club and set start date

Worried about the roll out of this and changes to the lottery. Lottery tickets at present being sold by a number of people, how do we do this with the 100 Club? List each month will show which numbers are available to sell each month. Numbers can be purchased yearly or monthly. Cards will be produced with what number has been purchased and how long paid for. Need to publicise across the whole village. If more numbers are required then list can be extended. Will increase profit for the charity.

7. COMMUNITY BUS

To review and discuss the running of the Community Bus

Lots of enquiries at present. Service has been completed and lift is now being managed manually. If things stay as they are, then believe that there is 2 years life in the minibus before it will need replacing. Grants could be sought a new minibus. Keep under review.

8. VOLUNTEERS

To discuss need for volunteers

Volunteer drivers are always welcomed. Require more volunteers to help at the Coffee Mornings and provide cakes. Mrs Allen would like to register as a volunteer driver, Mark's details given to her.

Action: Posters to advertise for more volunteers to help at the Coffee Mornings and volunteers to supply cakes

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

No other business

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Confirm date and venue of next meeting as Monday 18th December, 10.00am in the Parish Office

Signed:..... Dated:.....